

65878-3

65878-3

Court of Appeals No. 68578-3-1  
King County Superior Court No. 09-2-06656-6 KNT

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CONCRETE SERVICES, INC., a Washington Corporation,  
RESPONDENT,

v.

ROBERT KANANY, a single man,  
APPELLANT, and

OVIDIO ESCAMILLA, a single man,  
RESPONDENT, and

FRONTIER BANK, a Washington Bank;  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEM, INC., a Delaware Corporation; and  
PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL  
COMPANY, a Texas Corporation,

DEFENDANTS.

68578-3-1  
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF  
FILED  
JUL 14 2009  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
KING COUNTY  
CLERK

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

RHYS A. STERLING, P.E., J.D.  
By: Rhys A. Sterling, #13846  
Attorney for Appellant Robert Kanany  
P.O. Box 218  
Hobart, Washington 98025-0218  
Telephone: 425-432-9348  
Facsimile: 425-413-2455  
Email: RhysHobart@hotmail.com

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
REPLY OF APPELLANT ROBERT KANANY. . . . .	1
A. Kanany's CR 60(b)(6) Motion Asks For Relief From The Judgment And Its Lien -- <u>Not</u> To Vacate Such Judgment. . . . .	1
B. <i>Beckstead</i> Is Distinguishable And Inapposite. . . . .	2
C. Ticor Title's \$10,000 Payment Made Directly To Plaintiff Concrete Services, Inc., In Fact Compromised And Settled Its One And Only Claim For Monetary Damages Against All The Defendants, Including Kanany. . . . .	4
D. A Judgment Is Satisfied When It Has Been Paid.. . . .	7
E. Where Payment Is Made By Check, The Time Of Payment Is The Date Of Its Receipt When All Conditions Subse- quent Have Been Fulfilled.. . . .	7
F. The Time At Which A Judgment Is Satisfied Is When The Check For Payment Thereof Is Delivered To Judgment Creditor's Attorney. . . . .	12
G. Where Considered As A Relevant Issue, Courts Have Uniformly Deter- mined That The Uniform Commercial Code Supports That When Payment Is Made By Check, The Time Of Payment Is The Date Of Its Receipt When All Conditions Subsequent Have Been Fulfilled.. . . .	13

H.	An Exception To What Constitutes A Reasonable Time In Which To Bring A CR 60(b)(6) Motion For Relief From A Judgment Exists Where The Judgment Has Been Satisfied.. . . .	14
I.	Kanany's Challenged Findings, Conclusions, And Order Have Not Been Overcome By Substantial Competent Evidence In The Record. . . . .	15
J.	The Award Of Attorney Fees Is Unwarranted And Inequitable.. . . .	19
	CONCLUSIONS.. . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Courts**

*Cary v. Allstate Insurance Company*, 78 Wn. App.  
434, 897 P.2d 409 (1995) . . . . . 23

*Credit Bureau Corporation v. Beckstead*, 63 W.2d  
183, 385 P.2d 864 (1963) . . . . . 2, 3, 4

*In re Marriage of Zier*, 136 Wn. App. 40, 147  
P.3d 624 (2006) . . . . . 16

*Moorman v. Walker*, 54 Wn. App. 461, 773 P.2d 887  
(1989) . . . . . 23

*Rouse v. Peoples Leasing Company, Inc.*, 96  
Wn.2d 722, 638 P.2d 1245 (1982) . . . . . 16

*Streater v. White*, 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187  
(1980) . . . . . 23

*Wheeler v. East Valley School District No. 361*,  
59 Wn. App. 326, 796 P.2d 1298 (1990) . . . . . 23

*Zachman v. Whirlpool Acceptance Corporation*,  
120 Wn.2d 304, 841 P.2d 27 (1992) . . . . . 16

**Other Jurisdictions**

*Aztec Gas & Oil Corporation v. Roemer Oil  
Company*, 948 P.2d 902 (Wyo. 1997) . . . . . 14

*Charles P. Young Company v. Anaya*, 891 P.2d 1203  
(N.M. 1995) . . . . . 7

*Long v. Cuttle Construction Company*, 70 Cal.  
Rprr. 2d 698 (Cal. App. 1998) . . . . . 12, 14

<i>Peoples National Bank v. Weingartner</i> , 33 A.2d 469 (Pa. Super. 1943) . . . . .	15
<i>Regents of the University of New Mexico v. Lacey</i> , 764 P.2d 873 (N.M. 1988) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>RHI Holdings, Inc. v. Debevoise &amp; Plimpton</i> , 619 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y.App.Div. 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>Roy v. Mugford</i> , 642 A.2d 688 (Vt. 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>Staff Builders of Philadelphia, Inc. v. Koschi- tzki</i> , 989 F.2d 692 (3rd Cir. 1993) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Strong Memorial Hospital v. Almac Building Maintenance</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 542 (N.Y. City Ct. 1983) . . . . .	7

**Statutes**

RCW 4.56.100 . . . . .	7
------------------------	---

**Court Rules**

CR 11 . . . . .	19, 20, 22
CR 60(b) . . . . .	15, 20, 22
CR 60(b)(6) . . . . .	1, 2, 14, 15, 18, 22-24
RAP 18.1 . . . . .	19, 22
RAP 18.9(a) . . . . .	19, 22, 24

**Other Authorities**

47 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 806 (2006) . . . . .	19
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) . . . . .	7
70 C.J.S. <i>Payment</i> § 4 (1987) . . . . .	8

6 R. Anderson, *Uniform Commercial Code*  
§ 3-802:19 (1984) . . . . . 13
